
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY 21ST NOVEMBER 2022 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 

S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, 
R. J. Hunter, H. J. Jones, A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald and 
C. J. Spencer 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board held on 11th and 24th October 2022 (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 24th October 
2022 will be published in a Supplementary Papers pack. 
 

4. CCTV Digitalisation Upgrade (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

5. Planning Enforcement Update (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

6. Update on the Corporate Performance Dashboard (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

7. Fuel Poverty Task Group - Final Report (Pages 37 - 66) 
 

8. Finance and Budget Working Group - Update  
 



- 2 - 

9. Task Group Updates  
 

10. Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update  
 

11. Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

12. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 75 - 82) 
 
 
 
 
  

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
11th November 2022 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Mat Sliwinski 
 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3095 

Email: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk   
  
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 
MEETINGS 

 

At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as 

to achieve as much space as possible for soc
[...]
 and 

that part of the meeting will not be recorded. 

 



- 5 - 

 
 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
11th October 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

11TH OCTOBER 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

 

 

PRESENT: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 

S. J. Baxter, R. J. Hunter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, 

R. J. Deeming and A. D. Kriss and H. Rone-Clarke (substituting for 

Councillor P McDonald). 

 

 Observers: Councillor S. A. Webb  (present up to Minute 29/2022) 

 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Mr. M. Bough (on Microsoft Teams), 

Ms. A. Delahunty (on Microsoft Teams), Mrs. P. Ross (on 

Microsoft Teams) and M. Sliwinski. 

 

25/2022   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

An apology was received from Councillor P. McDonald with Councillor H. 

Rone-Clarke attending as a substitute. 

 

26/2022   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

There were no declarations of interest nor whipping arrangements on 

this occasion. 

 

27/2022   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 5TH JULY 

2022 

 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 5th 

July 2022 were considered.  

 

The Chairman advised that a recommendation made by the Board with 

regards Air Quality Annual Update on 5th July 2022 (Minute No. 18/2022 

refers) would be submitted to Cabinet at its meeting of 12th October 

2022. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

meeting held on 5th July 2022 be agreed as a true and correct record. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
11th October 2022 

 
 

 

28/2022   WORCESTERSHIRE HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 

STRATEGY - PRE-SCRUTINY 

 

The Housing Strategy and Enabling Manager and the Housing 

Development and Enabling Manager presented a detailed presentation, 

included as an Appendix A to the minutes, on the development of the 

county-wide Worcestershire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Strategy 2022-25 and action plan. During a detailed presentation, the 

following matters were highlighted by the Officers:  

 

 The Homelessness Act 2002 placed a statutory duty on all 

housing authorities to have a homelessness strategy in place, 

which had to be based on a review of all forms o
[...]
Fuel Poverty Task Group’s activities. 

 

RESOLVED that the Task Group Updates be noted.  

 

31/2022   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - UPDATE 

 

 

Councillor S. Baxter, the representative on the Worcestershire Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, explained that the September 

meeting was cancelled as a mark of respect following the death of Her 

Majesty the Queen.  The next meeting was scheduled for Monday 17 

October 2022. 

 

RESOLVED that Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Update be noted. 

 

32/2022   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Cabinet Work Programme was presented for Members’ 

consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Cabinet Work Programme be 

noted. 

 

33/2022   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Chairman requested that the item on Climate Change Policy be 

added to the work programme for the January meeting of the Board. 

 

Following a discussion around enforcement, Councillor A. Kriss 

reiterated his request from previous meeting that an item be included on 

the work programme which covered the effectiveness of enforcement 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
11th October 2022 

 
 

across the Council. It was envisaged that this would include such areas 

as litter picking, fly tipping and planning enforcement.  

 

RESOLVED that subject to the pre-amble above the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board Work Programme be noted.  

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.16 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 

2022 -2025

P
age 1

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



Strategy Development

◦ Review of homelessness and related data 

◦ Lived experience questionnaires

◦ Stakeholder questionnaires

◦ Review of national and local legislation, strategies and policies

◦ Stakeholder day – identification of actions

◦ Writing the strategy – four
[...]
 chapters within the main body of 
this report. 
 

1. Chapter 1 – Support already available and how the Council can 
help  

 
Recommendation 1 
 
That the Council ensures its webpages are up to date and takes a proactive 
approach in promoting the various areas of support (including an up to date 
list of Warm Hubs/Spaces and support provided by local libraries in the 
District) available through as many different mediums as possible.  For 
example, through its social media account and by learning from the best 
practice approaches used by other councils.   
 
Financial Implications for recommendations: 
 
There are no direct financial implications in relation to this recommendation. 
 
Legal Implications for recommendations: 
 
There are no direct legal implications in relation to this recommendation. 
 
Resource Implications: 
 
Officer time in checking and updating the webpages and posting to the 
social media account. 
 

 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
That a poster or booklet is created which includes a simple straight forward 
guide to all the various areas of support – this should be accessible in local 
buildings such as the libraries and Councillors provided with copies to hand 
out to residents or distribute for display on noticeboards. 
 
Financial Implications for recommendations: 
 
There are no direct financial implications in relation to this recommendation.  
Although it is acknowledged there would be a small outlay for printing costs. 
 
Legal Implications for recommendations: 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



5 
 

 
There are no direct legal implications in relation to this recommendation. 
 
Resource Implications: 
 
Officer time in creating the document. 
 

 
Recommendation 3 
 
That Councillors are provided with the contact details of Act on Energy and 
encouraged to proactively liaise with the outreach workers to ensure access 
to support is readily available to residents within their Wards. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no direct financial implications in relation to this recommendation. 
 
Legal Implications: 
 
There are no direct legal implications in relation to this recommendation. 
 
Resource Implications: 
 
Officer time in supporting the Councillors. 
 

 
 
Chapter 2 – External Support and what needs to be done to help 
 
Recommendation 4 
 
That the Bromsgrove Partnership, supported by the Council, takes a lead 
role in the collection of high quality intelligence/data to ensure that the 
Council’s partners can target their interventions where support is most 
needed. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no direct financial implications in relation to this recommendation. 
 
Legal Implications: 
 
There are no direct legal implications in relation to this recommendation. 
 
Resource Implications: 
 
Officer time in supporting the Bromsgrove Partnership. 
 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



6 
 

Recommendation 5 
 
That the Bromsgrove Partnership (with input from all District Councillors 
and/or relevant Parish Councils) take a lead role in co-ordinating 
appropriate support, to ensure it is readily available for residents throughout 
the whole district, for example this could mean the provision of a Warm 
Hub/Space and the facilities offered by the local libraries. 
 
Financial Implications: 
 
There are no direct financial implications in relation to this recommendation. 
 
Legal Implications: 
 
There are no direct legal implications in relation to this recommendation. 
 
Resource Implications: 
 
Officer time in supporting the Bromsgrove Partnership. 
 

 
Recommendation 6 
 
That the Cabinet actively explores all funding options (for example the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund) available to the Council in order to ensure that, if 
needed, it is able to provide financial support to VCS organisations 
throughout the district in providing the support detailed in recommendation 
5 above. 
 
Financial Implications for recommendations: 
 
There are no direct financial implications in relation to this 
[...]
 places as possible, again it was 
felt that Councillors had a role to play in helping distribute this and it was also 
suggested that a simple A4 poster also be provided to be displayed in 
prominent places within each Ward.  It was felt that they would be better placed 
to know how tis could be done most effectively.  
 
Finally, it was noted that a specific page had been set up on the Council’s 
website, where all relevant information was available.   The Task Group wanted 
to ensure that the information was up to date and easily accessible, with the 
information being reviewed and monitored regularly.   
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 

Page 52

Agenda Item 7



14 
 

Recommendation 1 
 
That the Council ensures its webpages are up to date and takes a proactive 
approach in promoting the various areas of support (including an up to date 
list of Warm Hubs/Spaces and support provided by local libraries in the 
District) available through as many different mediums as possible.  For 
example, through its social media account and by learning from the best 
practice approaches used by other councils.   
 

 
Recommendation 2 
 
That a poster or booklet is created which includes a simple straight forward 
guide to all the various areas of support – this should be accessible in local 
buildings such as the libraries and Councillors provided with copies to hand 
out to residents or distribute for display on noticeboards. 
 

 
Recommendation 3 
 
That Councillors are provided with the contact details of Act on Energy and 
encouraged to proactively liaise with the outreach workers to ensure access 
to support is readily available to residents within their Wards. 
 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



15 
 

Chapter 2 
 
External Support and what needs to be done to help 
 
At one of its earliest meetings the Task Group took the opportunity to meet with 
and interview Della McCarthy, the Bromsgrove and Redditch Partnership 
Manager, as it was felt that
[...]
dy been agreed.  
However, the Task Group felt that it was important that all avenues of funding 
were investigated and applied for to ensure that the best possible support could 
be provided to its residents. 
 
The Task Group therefore recommends the following: 
 
Recommendation 4 
 
That the Bromsgrove Partnership, supported by the Council, takes a lead 
role in the collection of high quality intelligence/data to ensure that the 
Council’s partners can target their interventions where support is most 
needed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



19 
 

Recommendation 5 
 
That the Bromsgrove Partnership (with input from all District Councillors 
and/or relevant Parish Councils) take a lead role in co-ordinating 
appropriate support, to ensure it is readily available for residents throughout 
the whole district, for example this could mean the provision of a Warm 
Hub/Space and the facilities offered by the local libraries. 
 

 
 
Recommendation 6 
 
That the Cabinet actively explores all funding options (for example the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund) available to the Council in order to ensure that, if 
needed, it is able to provide financial support to VCS organisations 
throughout the district in providing the support detailed in recommendation 
5 above. 
 

  

Page 58

Agenda Item 7



20 
 

 

Chapter 3 
 
Areas to Note 
 
There were a number of areas that the Task Group touched upon during its 
investigation, and which it wished to highlight.  It was felt that these areas may 
warrant further investigation in the future, and which could have a positive 
impact in the long term. 
 
Local Planning 
 
Members may wish to further investigate how the Council may be able to 
influence housing developers in the future to ensure that future housing 
developments were as energy efficient as possible. 
 
This was also discussed with Graeme Anderson, from BDHT and he was keen 
for future builds to be as energy efficient as possible. 
 
District Heat Network 
 
The 

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 
21st November 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

21ST NOVEMBER 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, 
R. J. Hunter, H. J. Jones, P. J. Whittaker (as substitute) and 
C. J. Spencer 
 

 Observers: Councillor S. A. Webb and Councillor G. N. Denaro (on 
Microsoft Teams). 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. P. Carpenter (on Microsoft Teams), 
Mrs. D. Poole (on Microsoft Teams), Ms. J. Willis (on Microsoft 
Teams), Mrs. R. Nicholls (on Microsoft Teams), and Mr. M. 
Sliwinski. 
 

 
 

45/2022   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Kriss and P. 
McDonald with Councillor P. Whittaker attending as a named substitute 
for Councillor A. Kriss.  
 
Apologies were also submitted on behalf of the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor K. May, and the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 
and Community Safety, Councillor M. Sherrey, who were invited to 
participate at the meeting in the capacity of observers. 
 

46/2022   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor whipping arrangements on 
this occasion. 
 

47/2022   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 11TH AND 
24TH OCTOBER 2022 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meetings held on 11th 
October and 24th October 2022 were considered. 
 
The Board took a short adjournment to allow for further inspection of the 
minutes of 24th October 2022 which were published in a supplementary 
agenda. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
21st November 2022 

 
 

Councillor Spencer advised of a typographical error in the minutes of the 
meeting of 24th October 2022, whereby Councillor Spencer had not been 
recorded as present at the meeting when she had been in attendance. 
The Democratic Services Officer in attendance undertook to correct this 
error. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment detailed in the preamble 
above, the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
held on 11th October and 24th October 2022 be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

48/2022   CCTV DIGITALISATION UPGRADE 
 
The Head of Community and Housing Services presented a report on 
CCTV digitalisation upgrade. It was reported that since the last update 
on the CCTV scheme in April 2022 a further six camera locations in the 
District had been upgraded to digital and all cameras within the scope of 
the CCTV scheme had been replaced.  
 
It was noted that although most transmission lines were now digital and 
many analogue links had been replaced, three camera locations in the 
District remained on analogue transmission. It was underlined that these 
analogue transmission cameras still provided day and night surveillance 
capability. Members were informed that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) had provided funding to the Council’s CCTV 
project for the last five years and Officers recommended that decision on 
upgrading the remaining analogue cameras to digital be paused pending 
the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) grant funding becoming 
available.  
 
Following the presentation, Members discussed the report in detail and 
commented on the viability of either funding the upgrades to the 
remaining analogue cameras from the capital budget or holding 
discussions with the PCC regarding provision of funding for this purpose. 
Officers responded that it was unlikely that the PCC would be in a 
position to provide funding for this in the next few years and that the 
Council would be prudent to be mindful of any additional capital and 
revenue costs given the current pressures. Most Members present 
expressed their preference for prioritising the upgrades of the remaining 
analogue cameras to digital and considered it pertinent that the PCC be 
approached on the issue of possible funding for these upgrade works. 
Members also felt that both the capital costs of these works and the 
annual revenue costs to maintain the new digital cameras were 
affordable for the Council and therefore it should be recommended to 
Cabinet that these upgrade works be carried out. Following the 
discussion, Members voted on the matter, and it was:  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

1) that £48,600 be included in the Capital Programme and £6,030 
per annum in the revenue budget as part of the review of the 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
21st November 2022 

 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan for the upgrade of CCTV cameras at 
Brook Road (Rubery), Wythall and Alverchurch, and;  
 

2) that all options for obtaining external funding for CCTV system 
upgrades be pursued. 

 
49/2022   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

 
Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

50/2022   UPDATE ON THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 
 
The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and 
Digital Strategy presented an update on the development of the 
Corporate Performance Dashboard and in doing so reported that the 
dashboard was in the final stages of development and would soon be 
available to view by Members and the public via the Council’s website.  
 
It was noted that the public view of the dashboard would not incur 
licence costs that would otherwise need to be paid when issuing 
individual licences and this option also provided greater flexibility for 
Members in that the publicly available dashboard could be accessed 
from any PC that had an internet connection. It was highlighted that due 
to licensing policy for the Power BI suite, it would not be possible to 
provide access to the dashboard on a generic machine as licences were 
allocated to each named user. 
 
The Head of Business Transformation, Organisational Development and 
Digital Strategy reported that it was anticipated the ongoing cost of the 
dashboard would not exceed £3,000 in licence costs per year. In 
addition, the staff time needed to populate the system would be less 
than the time taken to populate the current alternative, which was less 
efficient. It was highlighted that this was on the assumption that 
Members agreed to using the dashboard in this format, that was by 
having access through the publicly available version of the dashboard. 
 
It was highlighted that the use of automated processes to generate 
quarterly reports, for example, which was envisioned in the future would 
further reduce staff time costs. Members were informed that new 
measures would be added to the dashboard on an ongoing basis 
following the live release. 
 
Following the presentation of the update, the following comments and 
answers were made:  
 

 Officers clarified that the dashboard measures would be 
populated and updated on a regular basis to ensure the 
performance measures provided up-to-date performance status. It 
was noted that different measures were reported on a different 
time basis as  data was collected monthly, quarterly or annually 
depending on the measure in question.  



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
21st November 2022 

 
 

 Members expressed disappointment that the corporate 
performance dashboard had not yet been launched despite this 
matter being discussed in meetings for a number of years. In 
response, Officers reported that the project to replace the old 
system began in November 2020 and the performance dashboard 
would be available to view within the next two weeks.  

 It was highlighted that in addition to the dashboard Members now 
receive a quarterly performance update report from Officers. 

 It was explained that in the public view of the dashboard that 
would be available to Members there was an ability to filter data 
to allow for detailed analysis. The licensed users would have 
more functionality including the ability to input data and slightly 
more advanced filtering settings. 

 It was noted that discussion would be held between the Leader of 
the Council and Officers on whether there was a need for Power 
BI licences to be obtained for Cabinet Members.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

51/2022   FUEL POVERTY TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT 
 
The Chairman of the Fuel Poverty Task Group, Councillor R. Hunter, 
presented the group’s final report. 
 
The Board was informed that at the start of the review there had already 
been 5,000 households living in fuel poverty in Bromsgrove and, based 
on reports from Act on Energy of recent increases in requests for help 
and support, it was likely that this number was growing. The Fuel 
Poverty Task Group had obtained evidence from a range of expert 
witnesses representing both the Council and external organisations and 
the group’s recommendations were based on the evidence that had 
been gathered. These recommendations were ready to be implemented 
and this action would be timely. 
 
The Chairman of the Fuel Poverty Task Group took the opportunity to 
thank all the Task Group Members, witnesses and Officers for their 
contributions. He further commented that some of the actions outlined in 
the recommendations were already being undertaken, for example a 
leaflet on fuel poverty had already been introduced which contained 
useful information for the benefit of local residents. In addition, there was 
information already available on the Council webpages and links 
redirecting to the resources available on the Act of Energy website. 
 
Following the presentation, Members discussed the work of the Task 
Group and the following responses were provided to questions asked:  
 

 The Council and Act on Energy did a lot of work around publicity, 
to encourage people to come forward if they were struggling with 
energy costs or were in fuel poverty, and in addition sought to 
engage with those residents who were eligible but did not come 
forward.  



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
21st November 2022 

 
 

 Some Members had also been distributing energy advice leaflets 
in their Wards, encouraging residents to seek support with energy 
and heating costs. The leaflets provided a list of all support 
services available locally. 

 The Council also worked through Bromsgrove Partnership to 
coordinate the response across the District including the rural 
parts and encourage people to approach the Council without 
stigma.  

 It was noted that Act on Energy had been receiving an 
unprecedented number of calls and they were hearing from many 
people who did not access their services before. 

 Members discussed the support that was available through 
Citizen Advice Bureau (CAB) including information about support 
with opening a bank account for people with poor credit rating and 
other financial tips though money advice section on the CAB’s 
website. 

 It was requested by Members that residents be signposted to 
Citizen Advice Bromsgrove (CAB) information on cost of living 
and fuel poverty through a full-page feature in the local 
newspapers and a feature in the local rural magazine. 

 
During the discussion, Members expressed satisfaction with the report 
and the recommendations as proposed in the Fuel Poverty Task Group, 
subject to a minor change to recommendation 6, to require that the 
Cabinet should actively explore all external funding options available to 
the Council to support Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) groups.  
 
On being put to the vote the Fuel Poverty Task Group report 
recommendations, subject to a minor change to recommendation 6, 
were endorsed to be recommended to Cabinet. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that: 
 

1) The Council ensures its webpages are up to date and takes a 
proactive approach in promoting the various areas of support 
(including an up to date list of Warm Hubs/Spaces and support 
provided by local libraries in the District) available through as 
many different mediums as possible. For example, through its 
social media account and by learning from the best practice 
approaches used by other Councils; 
 

2) A poster or booklet is created which includes a simple straight 
forward guide to all the various areas of support – this should be 
accessible in local buildings such as the libraries and Councillors 
provided with copies to hand out to residents or distribute for 
display on noticeboards; 
 

3) Councillors are provided with the contact details of Act on Energy 
and encouraged to proactively liaise with the outreach workers to 
ensure access to support is readily available to residents within 
their Wards; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
21st November 2022 

 
 

 
4) The Bromsgrove Partnership, supported by the Council, takes a 

lead role in the collection of high quality intelligence/data to 
ensure that the Council’s partners can target their interventions 
where support is most needed; 
 

5) The Bromsgrove Partnership (with input from all District 
Councillors and/or relevant Parish Councils) take a lead role in 
co-ordinating appropriate support, to ensure it is readily available 
for residents throughout the whole district, for example this could 
mean the provision of a Warm Hub/Space and the facilities 
offered by the local libraries; 
 

6) The Cabinet actively explores all external funding options (for 
example the UK Shared Prosperity Fund) available to the Council 
in order to ensure that, if needed, it is able to provide financial 
support to VCS organisations throughout the district in providing 
the support detailed in recommendation 5 above. 

 
52/2022   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 

 
The Chairman advised that there had been a meeting of the Finance 
and Budget Working Group on 17th November 2022, with the following 
items discussed at that meeting: 

 update on the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2023/24 to 
2025/26; 

 the Notice of Motion that was referred for consideration by the 
Finance and Budget Working Group at the meeting of Full Council 
held on 3rd November 2021; 

 Finance and Performance Monitoring Report Q2 2022/23; and, 

 An update on Fees and Charges 2023/24. 
 
The Chairman reported that following the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Statement, it was announced that councils would be allowed to raise 
Council Tax by up to 2.99 per cent for the next financial year. It was also 
noted with respect to MTFP that the provisional local government 
financial settlement for 2023/24 was now expected to be announced in 
the week commencing 19th December 2022. 
 
With respect to the Motion referred by the Full Council for consideration 
of the Finance and Budget Working Group, it was stated that it related to 
a proposal for the business case to be produced for providing free short 
term car parking for Blue Badge holders in all Bromsgrove District 
Council (BDC) owned car parks and subsequently considered as part of 
the budget setting process. The Chairman reported that although most 
Members considered the provision of this was considered prohibitively 
expensive for the Council at the current time, the Working Group asked 
Officers to first investigate if more up-to-date data could be provided 
from available sources, such as parking ticket machines, to determine 
the demand for Blue Badge parking spaces in Bromsgrove. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
21st November 2022 

 
 

With regards to the Finance and Performance Monitoring Report for Q2, 
the Chairman reported that the Working Group was informed that the 
Council was forecasting a revenue overspend in the region of £342,000 
for the 2022/23 financial year as of end of Q2. It was brought to the 
attention of Members that the staff pay award for 2022/23 had now been 
agreed, which presented an additional revenue cost of approximately 
£676,000 and which would need to be accounted for in the 2022/23 
financial year. 
 
With regards to Fees and Charges, the Chairman reported that at its 17th 
November meeting the Working Group considered those fees and 
charges that were for discretionary services provided by the Council and 
for which the Council was in direct competition with private sector 
organisations. 
 
The Chairman announced that Councillor J. King had submitted a 
request to join the Finance and Budget Working Group for the remainder 
of this municipal year. During the discussion that followed, some 
Members argued in favour of holding a vote on the matter at this 
meeting. The majority of Members, however, put forward a proposal to 
defer making the decision on the matter to a future meeting to enable 
Officers to prepare a report detailing the constitutional implications of a 
Councillor who was not currently a Overview and Scrutiny Board 
Member joining the Finance and Budget Working Group.  
 
This proposal was put to the vote and it was: 
 
RESOLVED that a decision on the matter detailed in the pre-amble 
above be deferred to the next scheduled meeting of the Board when an 
Officer report is presented on the implications of a non- Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Councillor joining the Finance and Budget Working 
Group.  
 

53/2022   TASK GROUP UPDATES 
 
The Board received a final report on the Fuel Poverty Task Group earlier 
in the meeting under Minute No. 51/2022 (Fuel Poverty Task Group – 
Final Report). There were no other ongoing task groups to report before 
the Board. 
 

54/2022   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE 
 
Councillor S. Baxter, the Council’s representative on the Worcestershire 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), reported that she 
submitted her apologies from the last meeting of that Committee. She 
reported that a considerable number of items had been added to the 
Worcestershire HOSC Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Update be noted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
21st November 2022 

 
 

 
55/2022   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Cabinet Work Programme was presented for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Cabinet Work Programme be 
noted. 
 

56/2022   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members were advised that an additional meeting of the Board would 
need to be scheduled in early February 2023 to consider the annual 
report of the North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership. The 
Democratic Services Officer would be in contact to agree on the exact 
date in due course. 
 
Councillor Colella requested that data on the ‘Exit Interviews’ carried out 
with the Corporate Finance department staff who had left during 2020 
until the end of 2021 be added to the Board’s Work Programme for the 
February meeting, subject to any redactions necessary for protection of 
personal information. 
 
The Chairman announced that items on the Levelling Up Fund projects 
(Windsor Street and Old Market Hall sites) and on climate change 
update from the Cabinet Portfolio Holder had also been added to the 
work programme for the January meeting of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the preamble above, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Work Programme be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.14 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


